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January 5, 1998 

Blanca s. Bayo, Director 
Division o! Records ' Reportinq 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 110 
Tallal .~ssee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 910696-WS 
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HAND DELIVERY 

Application for Extensiou of Service Area (Amendment of 
Certificates Nos. 27-W and 24-5) by t'LOIHlJA CITIES WATER 
COMPANY in Lee County, Florida. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed on behalf of Florida Cities Water Company for filing 
in the above docket are an original ar,d 12 copies of a Motion to 
Dismiss Objection Letters. 

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by :.;tampillg the 
enclosed extra copy of this letter and returning sam~ to my 

------attention. Thank you ~or your assistance. 
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aEror- THE FLORIDA PUBLic sERvrcE caoussiORrGINAL 

In re: Application for Extension ) 
ot Service Area (Amendment of ) 
certificates Nos. 27-W and 24-S) ) 
by FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY ) 
•i~n~L~e~e~C~a~uMn~t~y~·~r~l~o~r._idWMo __ _, ____ _, ____ ) 

Docket No. 970696-WS 

MQTIQN TO QISMISS OBJECTION LETTERS 

Florida Cities Water Company (FCWC), by and through 

undersigned counsel, requests that the objections of Hr. Duane E. 

Rutledqe and Mary H. Rutledqe, and Jerry Shannon, to the abcve-

captioned Application, be dismissed, and in support states the 

followinq: 

BACKGROUND 

1. This docket was initiated by ~·s Request for A~thority 

to Extend Temporary Water service, filed with the Public Service 

Commission on June 9, 1997. FCWC thereby sought authority to 

provide temporary water service to two property owners in Lee 

County w~o had expressed an immediate need for service, with the 

understandinq that said property owners' :;ervice locations would be 

included in FCWC's forthcoming Application !or Extension of Service 

Area. By PAA Order No. PSC-97-0784-FOF-WS (July 1, 1997), the PSC 

granted FCWC's request. 

2. On July 21, 1997, FCWC filed an Application !or Extension 

of Service Area. After consultation wttn its neighboring service 

providers, Lee County and Gulf Utility Company, FCNC identified 

four areas (A", ~aN, ~c·, and "O•) adjacdnt to the current service 

areas to which water and/or wastewater service would be most likely 



needed and most efficientlv provided by ~c in the future. By its 

application, FCWC seeks to extend its territories to include such 

areas and to avoid the expense and delay of applyinq for many small 

extensions. FCWC also seeks to add one water customer (in Area 

"c-)served by FCWC since 1987 which was inadvertently not included 

in FCWC's service area. Further, the two property owners to whom 

temporary water service authority was previously granted are 

located in Area •a-. 

3. FCWC completed all public notice requirements as of July 

30, 1997: 

a) On July 22, 1997, written notice was dispatched to 

all utilities and government officials identified 

on the PSC Staff's Notice List. 

b) On July 22, 1997, written notice was dispatched to 

all known property owners of record in the proposed 

service area. 

c) On July 22, 1997, the Notice was published in the 

Fort Hyers News-Press. 

d) On July 30, 1997, a corrected notice was published 

in the Fort Myers News-Press. 

4. Pursuant to PSC requirements, all said notices indicated 

as follows: 

Any objections to the application must be filed in 
writin~ with the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 no 

2 



later than thirty (30) days after the last date that this 
notice was mailed or published, whichever is later. 

This was followed by the statement that: 

A copy ot said objection should be mailed to Wayne L. 
Schiefelbein, Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, P.A., 1709-
D Mahan Drive, Tallahassee, FL 32308, C904J 81"1-5609, 
Attorneys tor Florida Cities Water Company. 

5. Thus, since July 30 was the last date on which the Notice 

was mailed or published, the deadline for filing an objection with 

the Division of Records and Reporting was August 29, 1997. No 

objections were filed with the PSC on or before that date. 

6. On or about August 1 "1, 1997, the undersigned counsel 

received a J~tter addressed to him from Hary H. Rutledge, Trustee, 

stating, without explanation, that she objected to the proposed 

expansion. (Exhibit •1•). 

7. On information and belief, Hs. Rutledge is a property 

owner of record within Area ~c• of the requested Extension, which 

·FCWC seeks to add to its water (not wastewater) service area. 

8. On Auqust 19, 1997, FCWC dispat:ched a letter to Hs. 

Rutledge, explaininq that water service would be only an option 

available to her property, and offerinq the opportunity to discuss 

the matter and to answer any questions {Exhibit ~2•). No response 

was received. 

9. On August 22, 1997, the undersigned counsel received a 

letter !rom Jerry S. Shannon, addressed to the Division of Records 

and Reportinq, indicatinq his objection to the proposed extension 
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on the basis of concern that the extension may cost him money. 

(Exhibit •)•). 

10. On intor.mation and belief, Mr. Shannon is also a property 

owner ot record within Area •c• ot the requested extension, which 

FCWC seeks to add to its water (not wastewater) service area. 

11. On September 8, 1997, FCWC dispatched a letter to Mr. 

Shannon, explaining' that water service would be only an option 

available to his property and offering the opportunity to discuss 

the matter and to an3wer any questions. (Exhibit "'4"). No 

response was received. 

12. Subsequently, it came to the attention of the undersigned 

counsel t~at the Division of Records and Reportin9 had not received 

said letters from Ms. Rutled9e and Mr. Shannon, or a letter from 

the Southwest Florida Regional Plannin9 Council indicatin9 the 

Council Staff's recommendation that the proposed extension is 

consistent with the regulatory co2prehensive plan. 

13. Accordinq1y, on september 18, 1997, FCWC sUbmitted to the 

Division of Records and Reportin9 the letters !ro~ Ms. Rutledge and 

Hr. Shannon, FCWC's responses thereto, and the Re9ional Plannin9 

Council letter. (Exhibit •s"). FCWC requested that PSC Staff 

contact Ms. Rutledge and Mr. Shannon to further attempt to 

alleviate their concerns. 

14. By letters to Hs. Rutledge and Mr. Shannon dated October 

24, 1997, PSC Staff inquired as to their intent reqardinq the 

4 



objections, and requesting advisement by November 5, 1997. 

15. By letter dated October 31, 1997 and received by the 

Division of Records and Reporting on November 6, 1997, Hr. Duane £. 

Rutledge and Mary H. Rutledge responded to PSC Staff's letter, and 

thereby enclosed two letters of objection dated August 13, 1997. 

(Exhibit ~6•). Hr. Shannon did not respond to PSC Staff'~ letter. 

16. FCWC has again attempted to contact Mr. and Mrs. 

Rutledge by leaving telephone messages on their answering service. 

No response has been received. 

Untimely Qb1ectionm 

17. Neither Hr. and Mrs. Rutledge or Hr. Shannon timely filed 

their oLJections to FCWC's Notice of Application. Their initial 

letters or objections were in fa~t submitted to the PSC by fCWC, 

nearly three weeks after the period for filing objections had 

passed. No good cause has been provided tor their failure to 

timely tile their objections. It bears further mention that 

neither Mr. and Mrs. Rutledge or Hr. Shar.non requested a hearing 

before the PSC. 

Substantial Interest Not Affected 

18. Before one can be considered to have a substantia 1 

interest in the outcome of the proceeding (s)he must show ll that 

(s)he will sutter injury in fact which is of sufficient immediacy 

to entitle him or her to a Section 120.51 hearing, and 2) that his 

or her substantial injury is of a type or nature which the 



proceeding is designed ;o protect. Agrico Chemical Company ys. 

Department of &nyirgnmental Regulation, 406 So. 2d 478, 482 (2d 

DCA, 1981) 

19. Both of the Agricp requirements must be met to establish 

standing in an administrative proceeding. Mr. and Mrs. Rutledge's 

and Mr. Shannon's letters fail to meet either prong of this test 

for substantial interest. 

20. At best, it appears that Mr. and Mrs. Rutledge and Mr. 

Shannon are property owners within an area to which FCWC seeks to 

include in its water service area; that they are currently meeting 

their own needs for water service from private wells; and that they 

do not need or want water service from FCWC. 

21. FCWC does not seek to force its water service on Mr. and 

Mrs. Rutledge or Hr. Shannon. It has no authority to mandate water 

service connections. It seeks instead to provide the option of 

central water service availability·to property owners within Area 

~cw of its requested extension. 

Based on the foregoing, Florida Cities Water Company requests 

that the PSC dismiss the objection letters ot Mr. and Mrs. Rutledge 

and Hr. Shannon. 
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Respectfully submitted, if.:: £ Jal £{ju; 
e . Schiefelbe~ :t;tD: Schiefelbein ' cowdery,P.A. 

3301 Thomasville Road, Suite 300 
Tallahassee, FL 32312 
PH: (850) 385-9996 

Attorneys for Florida Cities Water 
Company 

Certificate of Seryice 

I the undersiqned hereby certify that a true and correct copy 
of the foreqoinq Motion to Dismiss was sent by u.s. Hail to Mr. and 
Mrs. Duane E. Rutledge, 832 Sunset Vista Urive, Fort Hyers, FL 
33919, and Mr. Jerry s. Shannon, 16200 s. Pebble Lane, Fort Myers, 
Florida 33912, and hand delivered to Jennifer Brubaker, Esq., 
Division of Leqal Services, Florida Public service Co~i~sion, 2540 
snumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, on tnis 5th 
day of January, 1998. 

·=: \lc...:.69''-tlon .dl• 

7 



( 

T•ebs a~ Pl.. 32301 

Mary H. Rutledge 
832 Sunset Vista Drive 
Fort Myers, fL 33919 

A..-s 13, 1997 

R.c; Ob-46-25-00-00007.0000 
~25-G5-00191.0410 

~IBIT 1 

Punulallo die .._I jail now recciwd ........ Florida Cilial Water Company 
cxpandirw _....a...,._ tarriloly ia I'II'!.U, I objoca 10 uid npenainn. 

SiDccnly, 



FLORIDA CITIES 
WATER COMPANV 
Aupstl9.1997 

Mary K R•dledae 
832 Suuet V11ta Drive 
FonMycn. PL33919 

Dar MI. ltul1cdge: 

EJCHIBIT 2 

Wayne Schiefelbein. Elq .• hll ubd me to conw:t you iD rapoue to your recent letter 
coiJCCIDiDs the propoled exptmiOD offlorida Cilia Wiler Compant1 .mce area. 

Your letter cited alpedJic concem re: SectiouiS and 9. Tbe propoul applia to wa&er only in 
these Sectiom, pfOYidina • potcatial for leMce when 110110 pruently .a ... Ala priwte utility, 
an we Clll do is offer to mab IBYice availlble ia our c:ati8clted 11'11. we bave na autbaricy to 
require coonec:tioDI to our 1J11CDL 

In IWIUIWY. the apusioa provida aaotber option to paupeny owners. It requirel aothina or 
than. 

I hope tbiJ explanation lddreuel your coacem~. It you would Cite to call me 11 936-0247 
atenaioo 214, I would be pleued to diac:u11 the 1111tter with you and IDiwer any questioas that 
you mishl bave. 

Sincerely. 
FLORIDA UIIES WATER COMPANY 

~b~~ 
R.oaer Yllllbcrl .. · 
Regional Manaaer 

ce: Wayae L Scbie&lbein 

n.oaiDA ctniS WATI& COMPAPIIY 
711Q1c-........., 
PO ..... ... ,.. .............. .... .. ,.__., , ....... -... 

led lis..,.., 



August 19, 1997 

The Direclar 
Division of Records IDd Reportina. 
Florida Public SeMce Commiaion 
2540 ShiiiiiMI OK Boulewrd 
TaUabessrc, Fla. 323~ 

Dear Sir: 

!XHIBIT 3 

OFFICE OF 
WAYNE L SCHIEFELBEIN 

The papaled edditioa to ... Wlta' IiiilS to Section 6, Towuship 46 Soudl. Ranp 2' East. All 
the Sectioa. U.S die Soulb 1320 feet thrnof' in Briarcliff isiDtally unacceptMle.. I have lived 
oa South Pebble U. lila 1919. Durina this time we have sunlt a 200 foot well, aDd duB 1101 
oae but two drain fields. We have also purehued above the pound well equipnent But all 
these expenditures pale ia comparison ID the MSBU wdDB unit which was esa.blished ID pave 
South Pebble IDd c:aatrol die cwerftow of water. Therefore. let i~ x erysl81 ciCIII' to you. tiW I 
do DOl; under .ay cin:umstlaces willa to iiMil any more moncy in impiD\'CIDellll tbll will cost 
me 11J0DeY • day • well u all my tomorrows. 

Siiii:Cidy I 

Jeny S. Shannon . 



FLORIDA CITIES 
WATER COMPANY 

September 8. 1 WI 

Jerry S. Sbanaoa 
16200 South Pebble Laae 
Fort Myers. FL 33912 

OOIIBIT 4 

~~IlW~, 
SEP 11 1!097 

OFFICE OF 
WA\'NE L SCHIEFELSEIN 

U: WATER PRANCBIS& EXPANSION, SEC'I10N 6. TOWNSBJP • SOU'Ill. ILUIGE 
25EAST 

Dear Mr. Shaanon: 

We have been ubd to ldd a rapoiiiCI to your later of Aupll 19. 1997 to lbe Florida Public 
Savicc Commiuioa. 

You expreuecl coac:ern re: the pGIIibility or mant11101y COMeetioaaiDd the aadoa of aa MSBU 
to &nuce build41l Your COIK:a'D. il uadentandlble but you may rat uaared that, u an 
iavator..owned utility. aD we can do il co oJfer to make ICn'ice available to property ownen in a 
IGYice ten·· ory. We have 110 IUtbority to mendete COIIIICICtioaa. Furthamare. we QIIDOt CI'AIC a 
bondina or tiXina: uait u that il a fimc1ion of pwmment thai. would require a re&rendum. 

In IUDUDUY. the propoaecl apanlion providelenother optioa to property owaen. It requires 
aothina of them. 

llr:ull tbiJ properfJ' ..sm-your c:ancem1. If ,au would cue to call me II 936-0247 extenlioD 
214. I would be plcued co diiCUa the IUbjec:t widl you and attempt to answer any additional 
qualiou ,au Ill&)' have. 

SiDcerely. 
FLORIDA Cli'II'.S WATER COMPANY 

a:: W&}'lltl L Schief'elbeia 
Douglu YOWIJ 



EXHIBIT ~ 

CAn ~.scHJE"'!!;!!~t;.cowoERY,P~ECEIVED 

B. KE."'NETlt CiAn.IN 
WAYNE L. SCHIEFELBEIN 
KATHRYN G.W. COWDERY 

OF COUNSEL 
THOMAS F. WOODS 

'J)olleh U, Florida 32JOI 

September 18, 1997 

Blanca s. Bayo, Director 
Division of Recorda ' Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Betty Easley COnference Center, Room 110 
Tallat.~ssee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 970696-WS 

SEP 18 1997 

FP~ftRW~--
TEUCOPIER tiJO' ITMOJI 

E-MAIL: btpaliii.M11.1IIJ.-

IIMm DILIYIRl' 

Application for Extension of Service Area t.AmencbD.ent of 
Certificates Nos. 27-11 and 24-S) by FLORIDA CITIES WATER 
COMPANY in Lee County, Florida. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

I have reviewed the docket file for the above proceedinq and 
was surprised to find that it did not include the followinq 
correspondence. 

1. Auqust 7, 1997 letter from the Staff of the Southwest 
Florida Reqional Planninq Council, addressed to you, 
indicatinq Staff's recommendation that the proposed extension 
is consistent with the reqional comprehensive plan. 

2. Auqust 13, 1997 letter from Mary H. Rutledqe, addressed 
to me, indicatinq her objecti~n to the proposed extension. 

3. Auqust 19, 1997 letter from Jerry s. Shannon, addressed 
to you, indicatinq his objection to the proposed extension on 
the basis of concern that the extension may cost him money. 

Both Hs. Rutledqe and Mr. Shannon are property owners of 
record in Area •c• of the requested extension. Please note that 
Florida Cities Water Company seeks to add Area ftc• to its water 
~not wastewater) service area. 



Blanca s. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records ' Reportinq 
Docket No. 970696-WS 
September 18, 1997 
Paqe 2 

,-· 

Florida Cities Water Company has sent letters to Ms. Rutledqe 
and Mr. Shannon to attempt to alleviate their coneerns. As 
indicated therein, tbe proposed extension would, if approved, 
impose no obliqationa on thu if they do not wish to receive 
central water service. No response to our letters has been 
received. 

While we do not believe that the objections of Ks. Rutledqe 
and Hr. Shannon are leqally valid, we believe that the Commission 
should be aware of th ... 

We request that COmmission Staff contact Ms. Rutledqe and Hr. 
Shannon to further attempt to alleviate their concerns. 

Al~ of the foreqoinq ~orrespondence is enclosed herewith for 
filinq in the referenced docket. 

Please acknowledqe receipt of the foreqoinq by stampinq 
the enclosed extra copy of this letter and returninq same to my 
attention. Thank you for your assistance. 

NLS/pav 
Enclosures 

ec w/enel.: Wayne E. Daltry, Southwest Florida Reqional 
Planninq Counsel 

Mary H. Rutledqe 
Jerry s. Shannon 
Douq Younq 
Roqer Ytterberq 
Lila Jaber, Esq. (Hand Delivery) 
John Williams (Hand Delivery) 
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PUbk ~ COIIIIIIillioniP~p Two 

9. The ICn'icc feel would be prohibiliw and tGIC of--- OUhpOUI. 
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.bout tbcir 111\'ioc. 

12. We do 001- 10 be &..1 to cllpBI on )'018' ....;o.. We paw our own port 
a~ cn,. buJ rn. PUbb w~a .. aa• it. 

13. Wo ~ IInce ... ID JIO' •lei..-...Lildall IN ia ddt~.._ 1'bly 
daa'l ........... ,_ pupall, bal did .. ~iw propc iafonutiua- ... 
Gl'propll'ap'•z«i•fll ....... ....., ... only All ...... ~ 
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14. Willi p.rt vf NO. DOC ...clcnfood ..... ? 
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17. F"IMIIy, liDco wiMII ~you .... a wlunllly 1llll8y lbll did 1101111111. 'M'CJttnry ll 
a lalcr dlle andlr IGIIIC law/~/pllnnin& ~? 

Wa ~ donlalnr)W to ec:praeal .. ed lbil il ridic:aloul dul we lhaald .bPw 
10 do it jUIIIO proiiQ our doniic;iw IIIII proporty. Ally funtMr corrc~ l'flll'lnl 
1hil :lllder lhould be illdlli &I d 10 Ill)'....._. who will resw-;at me mtd oar iadawb 
lbould }'Oa MCCI il ill a fOIIIIIIIJI'O'CO"q I Jww la'loled 1 eopy o! ray 01iljall klein • 
}'Oa requalld. 
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CC»Pr. 
Mnry H. Rutledse 

132 Sun1et Visla Drive 
Fort Myers, A.. 33919 

Dnccor, DhWoll orR~ •• Reportlna 
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Jr in d• future. lthwlll dacido I Wlllllv IUbic:iibe to )WI' wnb. I .......... 
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Jinwllld ~· me lo fofo'f lito hil. I willluuiiiJ prolull _,. _. • fea ...a.tecl wilh 
lhil. 

Aa • pri¥lle propealJ owner, I •on't ...m h f1odda ,.._ Sir*• Conlllli lun 
DJ Jo1uridl Cilia Wal~r dotMnlinll•l'or""..,....,. •1117 bal Wlftlll _, dccidi£• 
IOIIIChow lhiiiiiD. aalulniiDiy or mandllorly toinllo ll2piiOit lhBir ._ :iiUI. 

To ncciv\t lldllell• on IUdllhortncJiice and lluwina oniJihldJ dip far • 
oltjlc~ do. not buid lnlll nor lilt....,......_. 
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M11ry H. RutJed1e 
832 Snaset Vl1l1 Drive 
Port M)'UI, JiL 33919 

w.,_ L Sohlcl'..._ 
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